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the board acting as a quasi judicial body, 
and their action is conclusive in the 
absence of fraud. The case of Carbon 
County v. Draper, 84 Mont. 413, 276 
Pac. 667, as pointed out by you, held 
that: 

"The board of county commission­
ers is a quasi-judicial body and its 
action in examining, settling and 
allowing claims against the county 
in the absence of fraud is conclusive, 
even though it is erroneous ... " 

J n passing upon the claim of the 
sheriff for the board of prisoners, or 
of any county official for fees or ex­
penses, the board has an opportunity 
to investigate the items and determine 
whether it represents the true facts, 
or whether there is fraud. Once having 
passed favorably upon and allowed the 
claim, it is my opinion no recovery can 
thereafter be had unless fraud, which 
could not be discovered at the time 
of the allowance of the claim by the 
board, existed. 

With reference to the fourth question, 
as to the liability of the county to 
furnish living quarters, light, fuel, tele­
phone service for the sheriff and his 
family, I am referred to two opinions 
of this office rendered by former At­
torneys General. Attorney General Ran­
kin, in a well-reasoned opinion found 
in Volume 10 at page 97, Report and 
Official Opinions of the Attorney 
General, held the county has no author­
ity to permit the sheriff to occupy a 
part of the county jail as his residence 
rent free. On the other hand, Attorney 
General Foot, in a like well-reasoned 
opinion found in Volume 12 at page 50, 
report and Official Opinions of the 
Attorney General, held there may 
be conditions under which a county 
would be justified in permitting the 
sheriff to occupy rooms adjoining the 
county jail free of charge or for a 
reasonable rental. However, Attorney 
General Foot refers to the opinion of 
Attorney General Rankin, supra, and 
says: 

"While, as a general proposition 
of law, I am disposed to concur with 
the opinion of former Attorney Gen­
eral Rankin in Volume 10, Opinions 
of the Attorney General, page 97, still 
after a careful consideration of this 
question, it seems to me that there 
might be conditions under which the 
county would be justified in permit-

ting the sheriff to occupy rooms ad­
joining the county jail, free of charge, 
or for a reasonable rental. ... 

"It is entirely possible that the 
supreme court might hold that in 
view of the above duty imposed on 
the sheriff, it is compatible with the 
performance of such duty (to keep 
safely in the county jail prisoners 
committed to his charge) that he 
should occupy rooms adjoining the 
county jail, and that his family should 
not be separated from him while he 
is engaged in the discharge of said 
duty .... 

"I do not feel justified in announc­
ing a hard and fast rule that would 
be applicable under all circumstances. 

" 
In view of these two opinions ren­

dered in 1924 and 1927 respectively, 
and in view of the well-known fact that 
this custom has been followed in many 
counties of the state over a long period 
of time, even after the above referred 
opinions of the Attorney General, with­
out interference by legislative action, 
under the well-established rule of con­
struction referred to above, it would 
be my opinion that the Supreme Court 
would not disturb such practice "except 
for cogent reasons." 

Therefore, because of these considera­
tions, and the importance of the ques­
tion, I am inclined to agree with you 
and with Attorney General Foot, that 
such questions should be brought di­
rectly before the Supreme Court for 
decision. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOMLY 
Attorney General 

Opinion No.2. 

Firemen's Relief Association, use of 
funds thereof-Emergency Defense­

Fireman Program-Funds-Insurance 
-Voluntary Firemen. 

Held: No part of the funds of a fire­
man's relief association may be 
used to purchase insurance cov­
ering "emergency firemen" who 
are acting firemen under the 
Emergency Defense Fireman 
Program but who are not mem­
bers of a regularly organized 
volunteer fire department recog­
nized by an incorporated city 
or town, or regularly confirmed 
members of a fire department. 
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December 10, 1942. 

Mr. John J. Holmes 
State Auditor and Ex-Officio 
Commissioner of Insurance 
State Capitol Building 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Holmes: 

You have transmitted to this office 
a letter addressed to you from the 
secretary of the Laurel Firemen's Re­
lief Association, requesting an opinion, 
as follows: 

"We would like to know if we 
could use our funds to pay for in­
surance policy to cover the emergency 
firemen who will be on our Emergen­
cy Defense Fireman Program being 
organized here in town." 

Section 5135, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, . 1935, provides how the funds 
of the Relief Association may be used 
in the following language: 

"Use of disability and pension fund 
of fire department relief association. 
Said fund shall not be used for any 
other purpose whatsoever, other than 
for the payment of the following: 

I. A service pension to a member 
who, by reason of service, has be­
come entitled to a service pension. 
2. A pension to a member who has 
become maimed or disabled in line 
of duty. 
3. A benefit or allowance to a 
member who has suffered injury in 
line of duty. 
4. A benefit or allowance to a 
member who has contracted sick­
ness in line of duty. 
5. To defray the funeral expenses 
of a member, in an amount not to 
exceed, however, the sum of two 
hundred fifty dollars ($250.00). 
6. Payment of a pension to the 
widow, orphan or orphans of a 
deceased member. 
7. The payment of premiums upon 
a blanket policy of insurance cov­
ering the members of such fire de­
partment and providing for pay­
ment of compensation in case of 
death or injury to such member 
or any of them incurred in the line 
of duty in such fire department. 
S. All claims shall be paid by 
warrant duly authorized, drawn by 

the secretary, and countersigned 
by the president of the association 
and on presentation thereof, the 
treasurer shall pay the same out 
of the said disability and pension 
fund." 

I t will be noted that the statute is 
very specific in providing that the 
funds shall be used only for payment 
for the various purposes TO MEM­
BERS. It is therefore necessary to 
determine who are members. 

Section 5129, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, authorizes the formation of 
fire department relief associations and 
provides who shaH be members there­
of, as follows: 

"The confirmed members of the 
fire department or departments, to­
gether with the volunteer fire de­
partment or departments recognized 
by the city or town council in each 
incorporated city or town of this 
state are hereby authorized to form 
themselves into a local association 
to be known as the fire department 
relief association of the city or town. 

" 
And Section 5130, Revised Codes of 

Montana, 1935, among o.ther things, 
provides: 

" ... No one serving as a substitute 
or on probation nor any person who 
has not been confirmed a member of 
an organized fire department is el­
igible for membership in the relief 
association .... " 

There is no provision in the statute 
for "Emergency Firemen," and such 
is not included in Section 5130, as 
being eligible to membership in the 
association. Therefore, being ineligible 
for membership in the association, an 
emergency fireman not being a con­
firmed member of an organized fire 
department or a member of a volunteer 
fire department recognized by the city 
or town council of an incorporated city 
or town, cannot participate in the as­
sociation funds. In other words, the 
funds of the relief association cannot 
be used to benefit other than members 
of the association. 

I t is therefore my opinion that no 
part of the funds of a firemen's relief 
association may be used to purchase 
insurance covering "Emergency Fire­
men" who are acting under the Emer­
gency Defense Firemen Program, but 
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who are not members of a regularly 
organized volunteer fire department 
recognized by an incorporated city or 
town, or regularly confirmed members 
of a fire department. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 

Opinion No.3. 

Tax Sales­
Redemption From Tax Sales­

Sales, Tax. 

Held: Redemption may be made from 
tax sales prior ttl effective date 
of Chapter 39, Laws of 1941, 
under Section 2201, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935. 

December 11, 1942. 

Mr. Vvilliam F. Shallenberger 
County Attorney 
Sanders County 
Thompson Falls, Montana 

Dear Mr. Shallenberger: 

You have requested the opmlOn of 
this office as to the effect of Chapter 
39, Laws of 1941, on tax sales made 
prior to its effective date. 

The chapter in question amends Sec­
tion 2201, Revised Codes of Montana, 
193.5, with reference to the time within 
which redemption may be made from 
tax sales. The chapter provides Section 
2201 is "amended to read as follows;" 
further, that the provisions of the act 
shall apply only to all tax sales held 
after its effective date. There is no 
saving clause with reference to tax 
sales made before its effective date. 

I t is true the general rule is when, 
as here, the legislature declares an ex­
isting statute is "amended to read as 
follows," the new act takes the place 
of the old. Only so much of the old 
as is repeated in the new is continued 
in force, and all portions omitted from 
the new act are repealed (Continental 
Supply Co. v. White, 92 Mont. 254, 263, 
12 Pac. (2nd) 569; Continental Oil Co. 
v. Montana C. Co., 63 Mont. 223, 230, 
207 Pac. 116). But as pointed out in 
State ex reI. Nagle v. The Leader Co .. 
97 Mont. 586, 591, 37 Pac. (2nd) 561; 
the rule is based upon the premise that, 
by the use of such language, the legis­
lature evinces the intention to make 

the new act a substitute for the amended 
statute, exclusively. 

It follows, in the construction of the 
chapter, the intention of the legislature 
becomes important, and that an at­
tempt must be made to ascertain and 
give effect to this intention. (State v. 
Stewart, 53 ~lont. 18, 161 Pac. 309; 
State v. Board of Commissioners of 
Cascade County, 89 Mont. 37, 296 Pac. 
I). 

By the enactment of Chapter 39, the 
law with reference to time of redemp­
tion was made the same as in Section 
2201, Revised Codes of Montana, 1921, 
before amendment by Section 1, Chap­
ter 125, Laws of 1933. 

At the time of the enactment of 
Chapter 39, persons whose lands had 
been sold for delinquent taxes were 
possessed of a valuable right of re­
demption, and in the absence of direct 
statement by the legislature, it is not 
to be presumed the legislature had any 
intention of destroying this right. 

As pointed out by the Supreme Court 
in State ex reI. Federal' Land Bank v. 
Hays, 86 Mont. 58, 62, 282 Pac. 32: 

"It is not the policy of the law that 
any man should forfeit his estate be­
·cause from inability, or even from 
negligence, he has failed to meet his 
engagements or to perform his duties 
by some exact day which has been 
prescribed by statute. On the con­
trary, it is for the welfare of every 
community that the law should favor 
the citizen in all reasonable measures 
for the preservation of his estate 
against losses which might result 
from his misfortune or his faults, 
extending to him all the liberality 
that is consistent with justice to 
others an.d to a proper regard for the 
interest of the public." (4 Cooley on 
Taxation, Section 1558). 

"Redemption statutes are regarded 
favorably and construed with liber­
ality. (4 Id., Section 1562.) Abundant 
reason for this is assigned in the cases 
which recognize the rule. It has been 
justly remarked that the right of 
the government to sell lands for 
taxes. as it is accustomed to do, can 
only be maintained on 'the absolute 
sovereignty of the state in the exer­
cise of its taxing power. But it is a 
severe exercise of power. To divest 
ownership without personal notice 
and without direct compensation, is 
the instance in which a constitutional 
government approaches most nearly 
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